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STATE OF FLORIDA

AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION -

__ AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE | o KO
= —GDMINISTRATION, % = . |
‘Petitioviter,”
.
ve. ¥ ' "CASE NO. 96-05958
RUBEN LUNA ALOYO, LMFT, - 5
Respondent.
.- J.

-~

petitioner, Agency  for Health Care _Administ;ration,

hereinafter referred to as “*Petitioner,* f.{les t:i'u‘.s Administrative
Fl

Complaint before the Board of - Cl:.nical Soc:.al ‘Woxk, Marriage and . (

g

Family Therapy, and Mental Health Counseling against RUBEN LUNA

ALQOYO here_inafter referred to as “Respondent:," and alleges:

1. Pel:iti;:ner is the state ‘agency cha.rged with regulating.
the practice of Marriage and Family Therapy pursuant to Section

20.42, Florida Statutes. Chapter 455
1

Chaptex 491, Flori.de ‘Statutes.

E‘lor:.da Statutes,‘ and

H

2. Respondent is, and has been at all times 'matexial hereto,
./ .

a licensed Marriage _and 'Family Therapiet, license number MT

0001264.

3. Respondent's address of record is 3206 West HollowaY

Road, Plant Cit‘i:', Florida 33567-879S. CT ‘
i
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4. From during oxr around April 1993 until during or around

Feb_tua;y 1996, the Respondem:. was an independent coptractor for
‘_ Tampa Bay-— Consprtium; As a.n independent con.tract:)r, the
. Respondent provided meénc al ‘h2alth services to clizuts-raferrad co
him by Tampa Bay Consortium. (

'.5. , 'i:)ur'ing the time thét the Respo:;dent was assoclated with

Tampa Bay Consortium, the Respondent billed for mental health

services which were not actually provided to ¢lients.

6. Oon or about Apr:l.l 25, 1996, the Respondent was arrested
for gran;i theft for submitt:.ng fraudulent ba.lhngs ;or services
which were not rendered to clients.
7. On orx about April 26 1996, the Respondent was.charged
with one (1) count of grand theft,
8. Qn er 'a‘lbout September 26, isss,j the i!espohdent
entered a ﬁlee of nelo contendere to the cha.:;:ge of grand theft.
9. Based upon the  foregoing, the Respondent has
‘violated Section 491.008(2)(c), Florida étatutes, -by. teing
]
conv:.cted or found guilty of,; regardless of adjudlcatidn, or
having entered a plea. of nolo contendere to, a c:c:.me in any '

jurisdiction which directly relates. to the practice of his

profession or the a.bility to practice hie profession.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner respectfully requests thas the Board of




Clinical Social Work, Marriage and Family Therapy, and Mental

Health Counseling enter an ORDER imposing one (1) or more of the

. ) ] -
following penalties: revocation or suspension of the Respondent's
o .

. ddicvense, restriction of: the*Respundent-s practice, imposition or
an administrative fine, issnancée of a reprimand, placement of the

Respondent’s license on probation for a period of time and subject

LT

to terms/conditions, and/oxr any other relief that the Board deems

appropriate.

~*BIGNED this Bgﬂ_ day of \'U/‘»L—\ ' '_ 1997.
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Dougla"s&)i. _Cook
Director

B _gn M. snurNowski .
. "’ General.Counsel's Office-MQOA
Chief Attorney- Allied Health

COUNSEL IFOPL DEPARTMENT : :
Angela T. Hall ) F\LED

gALTH
Staff Attorney : . DEPARE‘:E?: g&:x S
‘Agency for Health Care Administration 0.
P.O. Box 14229 . L .. QERKAAHTTTT

Tallahassee, Florida 32317,_-4'229'
ph. 904/487-3908 :
fax 904/414-1991
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STATE OF FLORIDA

BOARD OF CLINICAL SO(
N FAMILY THERAPY AND M '“““‘“““WAMcLﬁ‘i
m’f‘n"".-‘“‘“‘“év“’é‘f, -
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH  AGEN .
M . By, LW&;
Patltuoner, . ( y D"'“""‘Wc‘l .
vs. Case No.: 96-05998 T

RUBEN LUNA ALOYO,

Respondent.
/

. FINAL ORDER
'Respondent, RUBEN L. ALOYO, a licensed Marriage and Family Therapist,

holds Florida Iicensé number MTO001284. Petitioner has filed an Administrative
Complaint seeking disciplinary action against the Iicénsee; A-copy of the
Administrative Complaint is attached to and made a part of this Final Order.

~ This matter ppaarad—befor_e t_hé Board of Cli_n.ical Social Work,_ Mérriége and
Family Therapy ar;d Mental Health Counsefing on July 27, 1999, in Orlando, - .
Florida, for informal hearing pursuant to Sec.tions.12_0.t';69 and 120.57(2). quﬁda
Statutes. Petitioner was represented Sy James A.G. Dévey, Jr. ﬁespondent was
pre;aﬁt at the Board meeting but was not r§p}esented by a léga_l counsel.

FINDINGS OF FACT
Based upon the admission of the factual allegations, the Board adopts as its

finding of facts paragraphs one (1) through eight (8) of the Administrative

Complaint.




CONCLUSIONS OF LAWY : -
‘Based upon the Findings of Fact, the Board concludes the licensee has
violated Section 49 1..06'9(2)(0), Florida Statutes. | '
The Board is empoweted by Section 491.009, Florida Statutes,'to impose a
penalty against the licensee. Therefore it is ORDERED that: |

1. Respondent's license to practid‘e Menta! Health Counse!ing shall be

Immediataly suspanded for one (1) year but saud suspension shall be stayed as long

Frarp— I .

as the Respondent fully complles wuth the terms of probatlon sot forth below Any
~ deviation frqrp the terms of p_robatlon mthout the Board’s prior consent shall
constitute a violation of probation. Upon a finding of probsble cause that a

violation of this probation has occurred, the Respondent's license to practice shall

 be subject to immediate and automatic suspension upon the recommendation of the .

Probabfaléause'Paha! p_ending the Bespondet_':t‘s gppeﬁtartca-before_ thé:r_lext Boar;!
"meeting. The licensee will be given notit:e of the hearing and an opportuhity to
defend. The probationary period shall automat]cally terminats at the end of a
prescribed time, but or;Iy if_ all terms a_nd conditions have been rﬁet_. Othgfwise, thp
probation shall be terminated 6nly by.!'o'rdér 6f thé Board uﬁpn prdpe'r bétiti_on of tha
Respondent’s, supp'prtetl by evidence of combliancé with this Final Order. E

2. Respondent shall comply tfvith all statutes and rulss pertaining to the
practice of Clinical Social tNork, Marriage and Family Therapy, and Mental Health
Counseling in Chapters 455 and 491, Florida Statutes, and Rule Chaptar 6484,

Florida Administrative Code.




3. Respondent shall appear before the Board at tha first meeting after said .

probetron commences, at the Iast meet:ng of the Board preceding terrmnation of

—— -

probation, and at such other times as requested by the Board

4. In the event Respondent leaves tlze State of Florida for a period of thirty
days or more, or othen'Nise does not engage in _the practice of Mental Health
Counseling iri Florida for aoy period of time, Respondent's probation shail b;_ tolled
and st\ali‘remain in a tollad status until Respood.errt returns.to ‘practice in the State )
of Florida and the Respomdent informs the Board, or its staff, in writing that he has
Aresumed prect:ce Respondent must keep current residence and bus:ness addresses

on file with the'Board. Respondent shall notlfy the Board within ten (10) days of

- any c‘nanges of said addresses.

6. Hespondent shall practlce under monthly supervrsion of a psychotheraprst '

__ _fu!ly licensed under Chapter 491 to be approved by the Board or its des:gnee
Respondent shall.have the supervus:ng psychotherapist with the Respondent at the
Respondent's first probetion appearance before the Board. Prior to epprovel of the
supervisinp psycho_therapist by the Board, orits designee, the _Respondent shall ‘
" provide to the supervising psychotherepist a eop\/ of the administrative complaint
filed in 'jthis-case. Failure of the Respondent or the supervising pstrchotherap'ist’to ;
appoar at the sch'eduled Board meeting shall constitute a violation of the Board's
Final Order. Prior to the approval of the supervising psychotherapist by the Board
or its designae, Respondent shall submit to the Board or its designee a current

curriculum vitae and description of the current practice from the proposed

supervising psychotherapist. Seid materials shall be received in the Board office no




*

iater than twenty-one (21) da\)s before Réspondent's first scheduled probation
appgarancs. Respondent shall be responsipla for ensuring that the supervising
psychotherapist submitg the required reports. The responsibi!i;ies of the
shpervising psychotherapist shall include: ,

a. Submit quarterly reports, which shaf! include:

|. Brief statement of‘why Respondent is on probation.

Il. Description of Respondent's practice.

il_l,_griaf statement of Respondent's compliance with terms of probation.

Iv. B.rii'ef.‘staten"aent of Raspon;:ient'é relationship with supervising -.-

psychotherapiét. _

V. Detall any problems which may have arisen with Respondent.

.~ bi'Review 25% of ’Bespondent's patient records selected on a random:basis : - SR

at least every two weeks.

¢. Report to the Board any yiol;tior;-s by thé Responﬁent of Chapters 455 and
491, Flotida Statutes, and the rules pfbhulgafad pursuant thereto.

d._ Respondent s‘hall submit quarterly raports_to_the Board. The reports sﬁall
incl‘.'dez . . | . . ‘ R . . : '

R érief _siatement oif why Re:sbqndent is on probation.

iI. Practice location. ~

. Descriptiﬁn of current practice, stating type and composition.

IV, Brief statement of compliance with probationary terms.

V. Desbripﬁon of relationship with the supervising psychotherapist.

VI Description of any problems.




VIi. Notarized copies of five (5) patient records of patients examined or
treated by the Respondent within the previous sixty (60} days with all identifiqation
of patient suitably oblit:rated. '

e. Respondent shall attend and completit__mge (3) Samasfer hours of
graduate level courses in ethics of practice. These courses sh;ll “not c;)unt toward
ti\a Respondent’s continuir;g education hours requireql for renewal of licensure.

6. Respondent shall pay an a&ministrative fi_na in the amount of One
Thousand dollars (¥1,000.00) and Four-Hundred Thirty-Four dollars and Fifty-Two
~cents ($434.52) in administrative c_o'sts. The fine and .c_:osis' shall be baid.by,- _
Respondent ‘l‘.C; the Executi've Dir;ctor’of the Board of_ Clinical Sbcial Work, Marriage
and Family Therapy, and Mental Hea]th Counssling, 1940 North Monroe Street,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399, within thirty (30} days of the date of shtry of this Final
order. - - )

: 7. Raspondént'é prol;atioh shall Eéfnmence oﬁce Respondeﬁt's supervisor is
approved by the Board or its designee. | |

8. There is com;;etent, '_subétantial evidence to support the_:_
Board’s fin&ings and conclusions, and penalty imposed.

Pursuant to Sabfion 120,569, Florida Statutes, the p.ésrties'are‘he'reby -no;:ifi'ed'
that they may appeal this. Final Order by filing one copy of a notice of appea! with
the clerk of the departman_t and by filing a filing fee and one copy of a notice of

appeal with the District Court of Appeal within thirty days of the date this Final .

Order is filed.




_This Final Order shall become effective upon filing with the Clerk of the .

Department of Health.

DONE AND ORDERED this ﬁ day of _A!{?W , 1999,

"BOARD OF CLINICAL SOCIAL WORK,
MARRIAGE AND FAMILY THERAPY,
AND MENTAL HEALTH COUNSELING

%%&&

Peter A. D, Sherrard, Ed.D, LMFT,
- LMHC, NCC
T - , Chair

] HEREBY CERTIFY that & true and correct copy of the foregoing Has been
”Efurmshed by certlfled mail to RUBEN LUNA ALOYO 321 8 Pine Club Drwe, Plant
City, Fiorida 33567, and by interoffice mail tp James A.G. Davey, Jr., Senior
Attorney, Agenc\.( for Health Care Administr‘ati_on, P.O. Box 14299, Tallahassee FL

32317-4229, this day of 1999,




